RESOLUTION NO. 2021 - 208

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING AND AUTHORIZING APPLYING FOR THE NJ DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS 2021 LOCAL RECREATION IMPROVEMENT GRANT.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland desires to apply for and obtain a grant from the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs for approximately \$101,000 to carry out a project to:

The Landis Sewerage Authority will extend sewerage lines to Fiocchi Field so that restrooms may be constructed on the property. Fiocchi Field is home to East Vineland Little League.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Vineland:

- 1. That the City of Vineland does hereby authorize the application for such grant; and
- 2. Recognizes and accepts that the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs may offer a lesser or greater amount and therefore, upon receipt of the grant agreement from the Department, does further authorize the execution of any such grant agreement; and also, upon receipt of the fully executed agreement from the Department, does further authorize the expenditure of funds pursuant to the terms of the agreement between the City of Vineland and the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Grants Manager are authorized to submit an application for the aforementioned grant in accordance with the application package and guidelines set forth by the Department of Community Affairs.

Adopted:

ATTEST:

President of Council

City Clerk